
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday 5 July 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Chloe Tomlinson 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk     
 

 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 27 June 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday 5 July 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the sub-committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS 

 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
25 January 2022.  
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 644 CONFIRMATION REPORT - 
RYLSTONE, GROVE PARK, SE5 8LT 

 

6 - 28 

 To confirm the provisional Tree Preservation Order reference 644.  
 

 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 645 CONFIRMATION REPORT - 
2 BELVOIR ROAD, LONDON SE22 0QY AND LAND TO THE 
EAST OF 2 BELVOIR ROAD, LONDON SE22 0QY 

 

29 - 46 

 To confirm the provisional Tree Preservation Order reference 645.  
 

 

9. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

47 - 50 

9.1. BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORTS PAVILION, 
BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORT GROUND, 106 
COBOURG ROAD, LONDON SE5 0JB 

 

51 - 87 

 
 
Date:  27 June 2022 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points 

raised by members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the p
[...]
a. This is for ease of communication between the 
committee and the speaker, in case any issues need to be clarified later in 
the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take part in the debate of the 
committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The 
meeting is not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be 
examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there 

should be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or 

tweet the public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards 
other people in the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by 
email at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the 
working day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the 
chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 25 January 2022 
 

 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 25 January 2022 
at 6.30 pm at Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management) 
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager Major Applications) 
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer) 
Liam Bullen (Tree Preservation Officer) 
Gemma Perry (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)  
    
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Richard Leeming. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the  
meeting. 
 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 25 January 2022 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Supplemental agenda No.1 – containing the minutes of the meeting held on 
16 November 2021 (at 6.30pm). 
 

 Addendum report and members pack relating to items 7, (tree preservation 
order), 8.1 and 8.2 – development management items. 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of meetings held on 16 November 2021 at 2.00pm and 
6.30pm be approved as correct records and signed by the chair. 

 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) 634 CONFIRMATION REPORT 
GASHOLDER SITE SALTER ROAD, ROTHERHITHE SE16 6HZ  

 

 Report: see pages 7 to 25 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum 
report. 
 
The meeting heard the officer’s presentation of the report. Members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The officer referred to Appendix 1 of the report and emphasised the importance of 
retaining the trees. 
 
There were no objectors, supporters or ward councillors present at the meeting 
and wishing to speak. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the provisional TPO reference 634 be confirmed, unamended. 
 

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 25 January 2022 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified. 

 

8 .1 COMMUNITY SPORTS PAVILION BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORT 
GROUND, 106 COBURG ROAD, LONDON SE5 0JB  

 

 Planning application number: 21/AP/3625 
 
Report: see pages 31 to 55 of the agenda pack and page 2 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of a ball court with perimeter fencing and installation of x2 LED 
floodlights. The ball court will provide a pitch for wheelchair sports which also 
functions as a court for basketball, to be included as part of the new Burgess Park 
Sports Centre Hub. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s’ introduction to the report and addendum 
report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
Two objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members 
of the sub-committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site that 
wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to address the meeting. 
 
Members of the sub-committee further debated on the application and asked 
questions of officers. 
 
A motion to defer the planning application was moved, seconded put to the vote 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 25 January 2022 
 

and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning application be deferred to a future meeting of Planning 
Sub-Committee A. 

 

8 .2 10 GALLERY ROAD, SOUTHWARK, LONDON SE21 7AB  
 

 Planning application number: 21/AP/2615 
 
Report: see pages 56 to 78 of the agenda pack and pages 2 to 3 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of tennis court, erection of perimeter fencing, installation of x3 LED 
floodlights, extension of x3 existing LED floodlight arms and removal of x4 trees. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors at the meeting, who wished to address the sub-
committee. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee, and responded to questions 
from members of the sub-committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to address the meeting. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the 
application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the 
amendments detailed in the addendum report. 

 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 25 January 2022 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 DATED:  
 

 
 

5



 
 

1 

 

Item No.  
7. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
5 July 2022 
 

Decision Taker: 
Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Report title: 
 

Tree Preservation Order 644 Confirmation Report 
- Rylstone, Grove Park, SE5 8LT 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Champion Hill 

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
1. That the provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO) reference 644 be 

confirmed, unamended. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. A TPO was served on a provisional basis on the 26 January 2022 in 

response to a s.211 notification for works to trees within a Conservation 
Area. 
 

3. The TPO covers three trees comprising oak, yew and cypre
[...]
with no zero score) to qualify)

Principal components of arboricultural features, or veteran trees 5

Tree groups, or members of groups important for their cohesion 4

Trees with identifiable historic, commemorative or habitat importance 3

Trees of particularly good form, especially if rare or unusual 2

Trees with none of the above additional redeeming features 1

Part 2: Expediency assessment (Trees must have accrued 9 or more points to qualify)

Notes:

5) Immediate threat to tree 5

3) Foreseeable threat to tree 3

2) Perceived threat to tree 2

1) Precautionary only 1

Part 3: Decision guide 

Any 0 Do not apply TPO Overall Score: 19 Date:

1-6 TPO indefensible TPO Served: 26.01.2022

7-10 Does not merit TPO Recommend: TPO

11-14 TPO defensible Do Not TPO Confirmed:

15+ Definitely merits TPO Date: 25.01.2022

 

28



 
 

1 

 

Item No.  
8. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
5 July 2022 
 

Decision Taker: 
Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Report title: 
 

Tree Preservation Order 645 Confirmation Report - 
2 Belvoir Road, London SE22 0QY and Land to the 
East of 2 Belvoir Road, London SE22 0QY  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Dulwich Hill 

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO) reference 645 be 

confirmed, unamended. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. A Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was served on a provisional basis on the 

31 January 2022 in response to a pre application report reviewed by the 
urban forester. 

 
3. The TPO covers three individual trees, a pear, a lime and a cypress within 

the site; plus one group of mature limes, along a shared access road to the 
side of the host property. 

 
4. The order was served with due consideration of the impact of the proposed 

development on established trees, together with a previous request from a 
near neighbour to place a tree preservation order on trees at this site prior to 
the site being sold on. 

 
5. One objecti
[...]
Highly suitable 5

Fair Suitable 3 40-100 Very suitable 4

Poor Unlikely to be suitable 1 20-40 Suitable 2

Dead Unsuitable 0 10-20 Just suitable 1

Dying/dangerous* Unsuitable 0 <10* Unsuitable 0

* Relates to existing context and is intended to apply to *Includes trees which are an existing or near future nuisance

severe irremediable defects only

c) Relative public visibility & suitability for TPO

Very large trees with some visibility / prominent large trees 5 Highly suitable

Large trees, or medium trees clearly visible to the public 4 Suitable

Medium trees, or large trees with limited view only 3 Suitable

Young, small, or medium/large trees visible only with difficulty 2 Barely Suitable

Trees not visible to the public, regardless of size 1 Probably Unsuitable

d) Other factors ( Trees must have accrued 7 or more points (with no zero score) to qualify)

Principal components of arboricultural features, or veteran trees 5

Tree groups, or members of groups important for their cohesion 4

Trees with identifiable historic, commemorative or habitat importance 3

Trees of particularly good form, especially if rare or unusual 2

Trees with none of the above additional redeeming features 1

Part 2: Expediency assessment (Trees must have accrued 9 or more points to qualify)

Notes:

5) Immediate threat to tree 5

3) Foreseeable threat to tree 3

2) Perceived threat to tree 2

1) Precautionary only 1

Part 3: Decision guide 

Any 0 Do not apply TPO Overall Score: 12 Date:

1-6 TPO indefensible TPO Served:

7-10 Does not merit TPO Recommend: TPO

11-14 TPO defensible Do Not TPO Confirmed:

15+ Definitely merits TPO Date: 31.01.2022

 

46



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
9. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
5 July 2022  

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning sub-committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members. 

 

47
Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 
land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft decision 
notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or refusal. Where a 
refusal is recommended the draft decision notice will detail the reasons for such 
refusal.   

 
7. Applicants have the right to appeal to the Secretary of State ( vis the Planning 

Inspectorate) against a refusal of planning permission and against any condition 
imposed as part of permission. Costs are incurred in presenting the council’s case at 
appeal which maybe substantial if the matter is dealt with at a public inquiry. 

 
8. The sanctioning of enforcement action can also involve costs such as process serving, 

court costs and of legal representation. 
 
9. Where either party is felt to have acted unreasonably in an appeal the inspector can 

make an award of costs against the offending party. 
 
10. All legal/counsel fees and costs as well as awards of costs against the council are 

borne by the budget of the relevant department. 
 
Community impact statement 
 
11. Community impact considerations are contained within each item. 
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 

 Director of Law and Governance 
 
12. A resolution to grant planning permission means that the director of planning and 

growth is authorised to grant planning permission. The resolution does not itself 
constitute the permission and only the formal document authorised by the sub-
committee and issued under the signature of the director of planning and growth 
constitutes a planning permission. Any additional conditions required by the sub-
committee will be recorded in the minutes and the final planning permission issued will 
reflect the requirements of the planning sub-committee.  

 
13. A resolution to grant planning permission subject to legal agreement means that the 

director of planning and growth is authorised to issue a planning permission subject to 
the applicant and any other necessary party entering into a written agreement in a form 
of words prepared by the di
[...]
.............. 17 

CONCLUSION ................................................................................................................... 18 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ............................................................................................. 18 

APPENDICES ....................................................................................................................... 19 

AUDIT TRAIL ........................................................................................................................ 19 

 

  

52



2 
 

 

Item No.  
9.1 

 

Classification:  
Open 
 

Date: 
5 July 2022 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:  
Application 21/AP/3625 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORTS PAVILION 
BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORT GROUND 106 COBOURG 
ROAD LONDON SOUTHWARK SE5 0JB 
  
Proposal: Construction of a ball court with perimeter fencing and 

installation of x2 LED floodlights. The ball court will provide a pitch for 

wheelchair sports which also functions as a court for basketball, to be 

included as part of the new Burgess Park Sports Centre Hub. 

 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Faraday 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 27/10/2021 PPA Expiry Date: 01/02/2022 

Earliest Decision Date: 21/12/2021  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

2.  

 

The proposed development is for the construction of a new ball court for wheelchair 
sports and basketball, ancillary to the approved re-development of Burgess Park 
Sports Centre Hub (21/AP/1002). This site is located on the eastern portion of 
Burgess Park. The proposal meets national and local planning policy tests for 
appropriate development within Metropolitan Open Land (MOL). Therefore, the 
principle of the proposed land use is acceptable. 

  
3.  The 
[...]
acter. It is therefore recommended that planning 
permission is granted subject to planning conditions 
 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Site history file M2022 
Application file 21/AP/3625 
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Chief Executive’s 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.g
ov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
020 7525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 

69

mailto:planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk


19 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation 

Appendix 2 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 3 Consultation responses received 

Appendix 4 Planning policies 

Appendix 5 Relevant planning history 

 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Gemma Perry, Planning Officer 

Version  Final  

Dated 21 June 2022 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment 
and Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 22 June 2022 

 
  

70



20 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 Recommendation 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 

Applicant Pippa Krishnan 

Southwark Council 

Reg. 

Number 

21/AP/3625 

Application Type Local Authority Development    

Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number 

M2022 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 

 

Construction of a ball court with perimeter fencing and installation of x2 LED 
floodlights. The ball court will provide a pitch for wheelchair sports which also 
functions as a court for basketball, to be included as part of the new Burgess Park 
Sports Centre Hub facility. 
 
At:  Burgess Park Community Sports Pavilion Burgess Park Community Sport 
Ground 106 Cobourg Road London 
 
In accordance with the valid application received on 27 October 2021 and supporting 
documents submitted which can be viewed on our Planning Register. For the reasons 
outlined in the case officer's report, which is also available on the Planning Register. 
The Planning Register can be viewed at: https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-
applications/ 

Conditions 

Permission is subject to the following Approved Plans Condition: 
 

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 

 
Reference no./Plan or document name/Rev. 
 

Received on: 
 

DWG802 FENCE HEIGHTS  18/10/2021 

71

file:///D:/idox/uniform/live/temp/https:/planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-applications/
file:///D:/idox/uniform/live/temp/https:/planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-applications/


21 
 

18-0822 08 01 ELEVATIONS LAYOUT (NORTH AND WEST)  17/01/2022 

DWG801 Rev1 BALLCOURT SITE PLAN  29/03/2022 

DWG800 SITE LOCATION PLAN  18/10/2021 

 

Reason: 

 For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 Permission is subject to the following Time Limit: 
  

2. 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended. 
 

Permission is subject to the following Grade Condition(s) 

  

3. 
 

Details of the fencing materials to be used in the carrying out of this 
permission shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority before any above ground works in connection with this permission 
are carried out; the development shall not be 
carried out otherwise than in ac
[...]
/AP/1002 Minor material amendment to planning permission 

19/AP/1275 (Demolition of existing sports centre and adjacent all-weather pitch and 

construction of a new single storey sports centre with 2. No. new all weather pitches, associated 

lighting and hard and soft landscaping including new 'spectator mounds' to west and north of 

new pitches) for amendments to configurations and setting out of building including an overall 

increase in building footprint of 118sqm to facilitate an Air Source Heat Pump, relocation of the 

clubroom within the sports centre to the south, amended external cladding from silver aluminium 

to copper, and inclusion of green roof, as well as changes to the landscaping and re-location of 

cycle parking. GRANT - Regulation 3/4 07/07/2021 

  

Reference and Proposal: 19/AP/1275 Demolition of existing sports centre and adjacent all-

weather pitch and construction of a new single storey sports centre with 2. No. new all weather 

pitches, associated lighting and hard and soft landscaping including new 'spectator mounds' to 

west and north of new pitches. GRANT - Regulation 3/4 19/12/201 

87



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2022-23 

 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries 
  to Gerald Gohler Email: gerald.gohler @southwark.gov.uk Tel: 020 7525 7420 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 
 
 
(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                      
Councillor Maggie Browning   
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Chloe Tomlinson 
Councillor Irina von Wiese 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer, Hub 2, Level 2, 
Tooley Street 
 
Planning Team - Philippa Brown / Affie 
Demetriou - Hub 2 Level 5, Tooley St. 
 
 
Margaret Foley, Legal Services  
Hub 2, Level 2, Tooley Street 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
  
  
  
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7 
 
 
By 
email 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Environment & Social Regeneration 
Environmental Protection Team 
 
 
Communications 
Louise Neilan, media manager 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 23 May 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
By 
email 
 
 
By 
email 
 
15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Tree Preservation Order 644 Confirmation Report - Rylstone, Grove Park, SE5 8LT
	Appendix 2: Provisional Tree Preservation Order 644

	8 Tree Preservation Order 645 Confirmation Report - 2 Belvoir Road, London SE22 0QY and Land to the East of 2 Belvoir Road, London SE22 0QY
	Appendix 2: Provisional Tree Preservation Order 645

	9 Development management items
	9.1 Burgess Park Community Sports Pavilion, Burgess Park Community Sport Ground, 106 Cobourg Road, London SE5 0JB
	Report: Burgess Park Community Sports Pavilion, Burgess Park Community Sport Ground, 106 Cobourg Road, London SE5 0JB

	 
	Distribution planning sub A






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 July 2022 
 

 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 5 July 2022 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer) 
Dennis Sangweme (Development Management) 
Dipesh Patel (Development Management) 
Gemma Perry (Development Management) 
Liam Bullen (TPO Officer) 
Maria Lugangira (Principal Constitutional Officer) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for lateness from Councillor Natasha Ennin. 
 



 

2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 July 2022 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-committee. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member made a declaration regarding the agenda item below: 
 
9.1 Burgess Park Community Sports Pavilion, Burgess Park Community 
Sport Ground, 106 Cobourg Road, London SE5 0JB. 
 
Councillor Ketzia Harper, non-pecuniary, as this item was in her ward. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting:  
 

 Members’ pack  

 Addendum report relating to items 8 (tree preservation order) and 9.1 
(development management item). 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the chair. 
 
 

At this point Councillor Natasha Ennin joined the meeting and confirmed that she 
was a voting member of the sub-committee.  
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 644 CONFIRMATION REPORT - RYLSTONE, 
GROVE PARK, SE5 8LT  

 

 Report: see pages 6 to 28 of the agenda pack.  
  
The meeting heard the officer’s presentation of the report.  
 
Members asked questions of the officer.  
 
There were no objectors, supporters or ward councillors present at the meeting 
and wishing to speak.  



 

3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 July 2022 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the provisional tree preservation order reference 644 be confirmed, 
unamended. 

 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 645 CONFIRMATION REPORT - 2 BELVOIR 
ROAD, LONDON SE22 0QY AND LAND TO THE EAST OF 2 BELVOIR ROAD, 
LONDON SE22 0QY  

 

 Report: see pages 29 - 46 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum 
report. 
 
The meeting heard the officer’s presentation of the report.  
 
Members asked questions of the officer.  
 
There were no objectors, supporters or ward councillors present at the meeting 
and wishing to speak.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the provisional tree preservation order reference 645 be confirmed, 
unamended.  

 

9. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 Members noted the development management report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the agenda be considered.  

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated.  

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified.   

 
 
 



 

4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 July 2022 
 

9.1    BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORTS PAVILION, BURGESS PARK  
         COMMUNITY SPORT GROUND, 106 COBOURG ROAD, LONDON SE5 0JB  

 

 Planning application number: 21/AP/3625  
 
Report: see pages 51 to 87 of the agenda pack and pages 3 to 5 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL  
Construction of a ball court with perimeter fencing and installation of x2 LED 
floodlights. The ball court will provide a pitch for wheelchair sports which also 
functions as a court for basketball, to be included as part of the new Burgess Park 
Sports Centre Hub.  
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report.  
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members 
of the sub-committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site who 
wished to speak.  
 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh addressed the sub-committee and responded to 
questions from members of the sub-committee.   
 
Members of the sub-committee further debated the application and asked 
questions of officers.  
 
A motion to approve the planning application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
the report.  
 

2. That the informative be amended to reflect that planning consent has 
been granted on the understanding that a full consultation about the re-
provision of a barbecue area will be undertaken by the parks department 
and that the results of this consultation be implemented.  

 



 

5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 July 2022 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.23 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  

 
 


